

Sessions Case No.5/2026
The State Vs. Pankaj & Ors.
CNR No.MHYA010001692026

ORDER BELOW EXH.1

1. This is an application for getting the temporary custody of the seized two wheeler of Burgman Street, bearing registration No.MH-32-AZ-0665, Engine No. AF218225840, Chesis No.MB8EA112LR8400987 on indemnity bond.
2. Heard the ld. Counsel for the applicant and the ld. APP at length.
3. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the applicant that the temporary custody of the vehicle may be handed over to the applicant. Ld. APP objected this application on the ground that the offence is serious. The vehicle was used by an accused at the time of commission of crime.
4. The applicant is the owner of the vehicle. The vehicle is seized from the custody of the accused, who has given 'no objection' by filing his affidavit. Hence, there is no reason to abstain from handing over the custody of the vehicle to the applicant, who is the registered owner of the vehicle. Thus, I proceed to pass the following order.

ORDER

1. The application is hereby allowed.

2. Investigating officer or police station officer is hereby directed to handover the seized two wheeler of Burgman Street, bearing registration No. MH-32-AZ-0665, Engine No. AF218225840, Chesis No.MB8EA112LR8400987, seized in C.R.No.658/2025, registered with Kalamb Police Station, Dist. Yavatmal, to applicant, on indemnity bond in the sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac only) on the following conditions :-

- (i) The applicant shall produce the said vehicle as and when directed by the court.
- (ii) The applicant shall not change the nature of the said vehicle, nor shall alienate the same, without prior permission of this court.

3. The investigating officer is directed to take the photographs of the said vehicle, at the cost of the applicant and to produce the same on the record.

Date : 23.03.2026.
Place : Yavatmal

(S.U. Baghele)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Yavatmal